
 
 

 

サイト番号：N-29 
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N2902

S1

S2

S3

593000 593500 594000 594500 595000 595500 596000 596500 597000 597500

1481000

1481500

1482000

1482500

1483000

1483500

1484000

1484500

1485000

1485500

N2901: LIMBAMBULU YAMADOU
N2902: LIMBAMBUL BAMBO

N-29

N-29 (S1): X 595100, Y 1483060
N-29 (S2): X 595349, Y 1483328
N-29 (S3): X 595429, Y 1483704 

Recommended Location of the Water Tank
X 595114, Y 1483076
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N-29 (S1): X 595100, Y 1483060
N-29 (S2): X 595349, Y 1483328
N-29 (S3): X 595429, Y 1483704 

Recommended Location of the Water Tank
X 595114, Y 1483076
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サイト番号：N-30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N3001

N3002

N3003
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S2
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1483000

1483500

1484000

1484500

1485000

1485500

1486000

1486500

1487000

1487500

N3001: KOLLY BANTANG
N3002: YORRO BAWOL
N3003: SAMBA GABBUDEH

N-30

N-30 (S1): X 587140, Y 1485196
N-30 (S2): X 587316, Y 1485022
N-30 (S3): X 587222, Y 1485398  

Recommended Location of the Water Tank
X 587328, Y 1485003
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N-30 (S1): X 587140, Y 1485196
N-30 (S2): X 587316, Y 1485022
N-30 (S3): X 587222, Y 1485398  

Recommended Location of the Water Tank
X 587328, Y 1485003
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サイト番号：N-32 
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1482500

1483000

1483500

1484000

1484500

1485000

1485500

1486000

1486500

1487000
N3201: SOTUMA KANTORA
N3202: JAWO KUNDA
N3203: MADINA BALLA
N3204: HEREMAN KONO (CHEMANBUGU)
N3205: SARE BERU

N-32

N-32 (S1): X 625672, Y 1483927
N-32 (S2): X 625997, Y 1483889
N-32 (S3): X 625813, Y 1483986 

Recommended Location of the Water Tank
X 625900, Y 1483589
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N-32 (S1): X 625672, Y 1483927
N-32 (S2): X 625997, Y 1483889
N-32 (S3): X 625813, Y 1483986 

Recommended Location of the Water Tank
X 625900, Y 1483589
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サイト番号：N-35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N3501
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602500 603000 603500 604000 604500 605000 605500 606000 606500 607000

1477000

1477500

1478000

1478500

1479000

1479500

1480000

1480500

1481000

1481500 N3501: PERAI TENDA

N-35

N-35 (S1): X 604956, Y 1479076
N-35 (S2): X 604912, Y 1479289
N-35 (S3): X 605029, Y 1478938 

Recommended Location of the Water Tank
X 604888, Y 147902
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Recommended Location of the Water Tank
X 604888, Y 147902
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E0339189,  N1459789,  EL 17m Region & District ; WCR (Konbo East)
Village nameFaraba Sutu
Well No. ; N-02

SWL:   12.39 m (GL- m)) Well Design & Gravel pack

Screen position

 0m Geologic Description Depth 0m B Packing Program

1m 1m

Cement pack

5m 5m

10m 10m

15m 15m  Bentonite

16m  Sand

20m 20m

22m

25m 25m

30m 30m

32m

B

Bottom 33m

35m 35m

36m

40m 40m

45m 45m

Legend S : screen,    B : blind cassing Figer 

 Gravel pack Bentonito pack Well Screens Position

 Fine sand Clay pack Cement pack

GPS(Coordinates):

Reddish-brown :Top soil (0-2m),

Reddish-brown with same grayish :
Clay with some Gravel (Laterite

layer)

Test Well Drilling for  (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA WELL DRILLING DATA 

Completion Date 2018/12/18

Geologic
Colume

Japan Techno Co., Ltd. and Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd.

Japan International Cooperetion Agency (JICA)

The Project for  Prepartory Survey on the Project for Rural
Water supply (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA

The figure of a geological section・well logging・
well program

Drilling
Depth Electrical resistivity logging

Reddish-brown : Silty Sand
(transitional zone)

Yellowish-brown :
Fine to Medium Sand

(Third aquifer)

Yellowish-brown : Fine to Medium
Sand (First aquifer)

Reddish-brown :  Fine to Medium
Sand  (First aquifer)

Reddish-brown :
Silty Clay with  including a some

small amount of granule size gravel
(First aquifer)

Reddish-brown :  Silty Clay

B

Graysh-brown :
Silty sand with Clay  including a
some  small amount of Black-Clay

S

S

S

B

Reddish-brown with Red Yellow :
Fine to Medium Sand

(Second aquifer)

B

Clay pack

Gravel pack

Screen : 22m
～32m

B

B

B

▽

0

10

20

30

40

0 300 600 900 1200 1500
0

10

20

30

40

290310330350370390

Spontaneous 
Potential Logging 

Results

--- Long normal   (100cm)
--- Short  normal  (25cm)

SP (mV)

A7-7-1

資料 7-7　井戸柱状図



E 0373653,  N 1460545,  EL  30 m Region & District ; WCR (Konbo East)
Village nameBntabut kantora
Well No. ; N-04

Well Design & Gravel pack

Screen position

 0m Geologic Description Depth 0m B Packing Program

1m 1m

5m 5m

10m 10m

15m 15m Clay pack

20m 20m

23.8

25m 25m

27.8

30m 30m 30m

31.8m

35m 35m

37.8m

Bottom38.8m B

40m 40m

45m 45m

Legend S : screen,    B : blind cassing Figer 

 Gravel pack Bentonito pack Well Screens Position

 Fine sand Clay pack Cement pack

GPS(Coordinates):

SWL:  22.50 m (GL- m)

B

B

B

S

S

B

B

B

B

Yellow : Fine Sand
(Second aquifer)

 WELL DRILLING DATA 

Drilling
Depth

Geologic
Colume

Reddish-brown :Top soil (0-1m),

2018/12/16

Japan Techno Co., Ltd. and Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd.

Red-gray : Clay

Screen : 24m～

28m

Japan International Cooperetion Agency (JICA)

The Project for  Prepartory Survey on the Project for Rural
Water supply (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA

The figure of a geological section・well logging・well
program

Yellow :  Silty Clay

Screen : 32m～

38m

Gravel pack

Cement pack

Yellowish brown : Silty Clay

Yellow : fine sandy Clay

Yellowish brown : Fine to Medium Sand
(First aquifer)

Gray to Redish Gray :
Clay ( including a same sand and gravel)

 (Laterite layer)

Reddish-brown ; Clay (Laterite layer)

Test Well Drilling for  (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA

Completion Date Electrical resistivity logging

Yellowish brown : Fine Sand with gravel (φ
5mm) (Third aquifer)

Black Clay

Yellow : Fine Sand
(Probably Second aquifer)

▽

resistivity (ohm-m)

0

10

20

30

40

050010001500
0

10

20

30

40

0 200 400 600 800 1000

--- Long normal   (100cm)
--- Short  normal  (25cm)

Spontaneous Potential 
Logging Results

SP (mV)
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Test Well Drilling for  (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA
E 0433618,  N 1502443,  EL=35 m Region & District ; WCR (Konbo East)

Village nameKer Sulay

Well No. ; N-08 (2)

SWL:   25.93m (GL- m)) Well Design & Gravel pack
Screen position

 0m Geologic Description Depth 0m Packing Program
1m 1m

5m 5m

10m 10m

15m 15m

20m 20m

25m 25m

30m 30m

35m 35m

40m 40m Bentonito 
41m Fine sand

45m 45m

50m 50m 50m

55m 55m 55m

60m 60m

65m 65m

67.4m

Gravel pack
70m 70m

75m 75m

Gravel pack

79m 79.4m
80m 80m Bottom80.4m

Legend S : screen,    B : blind cassing Figer 

 Gravel pack Bentonito pack Well Screens Position

 Fine sand Clay pack Cement pack

GPS(Coordinates):

81m

Yellowish-brown : Fine Sand
 (Second aquifer or third aquifer)

Yellowish-brown : Fine Sand
 (Third aquifer)

Yellowish-brown : Fain Sand mixing with
some silt & clay

Yellowish-brown : Fine Sand
 (Third aquifer)

Yellowish-brown : Fain Sand mixing with
some silt & clay

Clay pack

Gravel pack

B

B

B

S

B

B

B

B

B

B

Electrical resistivity logging

Reddish-brown : Clay (Laterite layer)

Yellowish-brown : Clay

Yellowish-brown : Clay with Silt

Reddish-brown  : Fine to Medium sand
(First aquifer)

 WELL DRILLING DATA 

Japan Techno Co., Ltd. and Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd.

Japan International Cooperetion Agency (JICA)

The Project for  Prepartory Survey on the Project for Rural
Water supply (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA

The figure of a geological section・well
logging・well program

Drilling
Depth

Geologic
Colume

Yellowish-brown to Reddish-Rebrown  :
Fine to Medium Sand

 (First aquifer or Second Aquifer)

B

S

B

B

B

S

B

B

B

B

2019/1/26Completion Date

Screen :
67.4m～

79.4m

Gravel pack

Clay pack

Cement
pack

Top soil (0-2m),

Yellowish to Reddish-Rebrown :
Fine Sandy Silt

B
▽

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

220260300340380420

sp (mV)

resistivity (ohm-m)

Spontaneous 
Potential 

Logging Results
SP (mV)
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0 400 800 1200 1600

--- Long normal   (100cm)
--- Short  normal  (25cm)
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E 0461086,  N 1514214,  EL 18m Region & District ; WCR (Konbo East)
Village namJahawur Mandinke
Well No. ; N-18

SWL:  12.40m (GL- m)) Well Design & Gravel pack
Screen position

 0m Geologic Description Depth 0m B Packing Program

1m 1m

5m 5m
6m

10m 10m

15m 15m

20m 20m

25m 25m

30m 30m

35m 35m

40m 40m

Bentonito 
Fine sand

45m 45m

50m 50m 50m

55m 55m 55m

Gravel pack

B
60m 60m

61m

65m 65m
Gravel pack

67m

70m 70m
71m
72m B

Bottom 72m

75m 75m
76m 

80m 80m 80m

Legend S : screen,    B : blind cassing Figer 

 Gravel pack Bentonito pack Well Screens Position

 Fine sand Clay pack Cement pack

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

Test Well Drilling for  (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA

Screen :
52m～58m

Screen :
67m～71m

Yellowsh brown :
Fine to medium Sand  (Second aquifer)

Yellowsh brown : Clay

Greyish-brown : Fine Sand

Japan International Cooperetion Agency (JICA)

The Project for  Prepartory Survey on the Project for
Rural Water supply (Phase 4) in the Republic of the

GAMBIA

The figure of a geological section・well
logging・well program

Reddish and Yellowsh brown :
Fine to medium Sand  (Second aquifer)

Yellowsh brown : Fine Sand (Third aquifer)

Yellowsh brown : Clay

S

Yellowsh brown : Silty Clay

Greyish-brown : Clay

 Yellowsh-brown : Clay

Reddish-brown : Clay

 WELL DRILLING DATA 

Japan Techno Co., Ltd. and Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd.

Dark Brown : Top soil (0-2m), Clay

Reddish-brown ; Clay (Laterite layer)

Electrical resistivity loggingDrilling
Depth

Geologic
Colume

Reddish-brown ; Silty Clay (Laterite layer)

Reddish-brown with gray : Clay

Yellowish brown : Fine to Medium Sand

Yellowish brown : Clay

S

B

B

Dark Brown :  Clay

 Yellowsh-brown : Clay

S

Reddish-brown : Clay

Clay packReddish and Yellowsh brown : Clay

Reddish-brown ; Fine Sand

Reddish-brown : Fine to Medium Snad with
Coarse sand (First aquifer)

Reddish-brown : Clay

B

GPS (Coordinates) :

Completion Date 2018/12/27

Cement pack

Clay pack

▽

0
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70

80

0 200 400 600 800 1000

--- Long normal   (100cm)
--- Short  normal  (25cm)

0
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80

150170190210230250

Spontaneous Potential 
Logging Results

SP (mV)

resistivity (ohm-m)
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E 0507085,  N 1496180,  EL=20 m Region & District ; WCR (Konbo East)

Village name ; Brikamanding, Darsilami, etc.
Well No. ; N-25

SWL: 7.70 m (GL- m)) Well Design & Gravel pack

Screen position

 0m Geologic Description Depth 0m B Packing Program

1m 1m

Cement pack

5m 5m

10m 10m

15m 15m

20m 20m

25m 25m

Bentonito

29m  Fine sand

30m 30m

35m 35m

40m 40m 40m

S

45m 45m

49m

50m 50m 50m B

Bottom 50m

52m 52m

55m 55m

Legend S : screen,    B : blind cassing Figer 

 Gravel pack Bentonito pack Well Screens Position

 Fine sand Clay pack Cement pack

Electrical resistivity logging

Reddish-brown ; weathering Baslt rock

Dark brown : Weathring Basltic Rock
(Second aquifer)

GPS(Coordinates):

Drilling
Depth

Geologic
Colume

Black brown : Top soil (0-1m),

Reddish-brown ; Very fine sabdy Silt
(Laterite layer)

Yellowish Red-brown : Very fine sandy Silt

Reddish-brown : Very fine sandy Silt

Reddish-brown : Very fine sandy Silt with Clay
(including Laterite)

Japan International Cooperetion Agency (JICA)

The Project for  Prepartory Survey on the Project for Rural
Water supply (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA

The figure of a geological section・well logging・
well program

Yellowish-brown : Clay

Yellowish-brown : Silty Sand

Yellowish-brown : fine Sand
 (Third aquifer)

Black  : Black Clay

Japan Techno Co., Ltd. and Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd.

S

S

Yellowish Red-brown : Very fine sandy Silt

Reddish-brown : silty fine Sand

Reddish-brown : Clay

B

B

Test Well Drilling for  (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA

2018/12/22

B

Yellowish Red-brown : fine Sand
 (Probably First to Second aquifer)

B
Reddish-brown : fine Sand

 (Probably First aquifer)

B

B

B

 WELL DRILLING DATA 

Completion Date

Screen :
40m～49m

Clay pack

Gravel pack

B

B

B

▽

0

10

20

30

40

50

0 200 400 600 800 1000

resistivity (ohm-m)

--- Long normal   (100cm)
--- Short  normal  (25cm)

0

10

20

30

40

50

350370390

Spontaneous Potential 
Logging Results

SP (mV)

A7-7-5



E 0496799,  N 1505047,  EL  24 m Region & District ; WCR (Konbo East)

Village name ; Teneng Fara Complex
Well No. ; N-26

SWL:  14.83 m (GL- m)) Well Design & Gravel pack
Screen position

 0m Geologic Description Depth 0m B Packing Program

1m 1

5m 5m

6m

10m 10m

15m 15m

20m 20m

25m 25m

30m 30m

 Bentonito

35m 35m  fine sand

40m 40m

45m 45m

48m

S
50m 50m

55m 55m

57m

Bottom 58m B

60m 60m

65m 65m 65m

Legend S : screen,    B : blind cassing Figer 

 Gravel pack Bentonito pack Well Screens Position

 Fine sand Clay pack Cement pack

B

B

Gravel pack

B

B

B

B

B

B

S

S

B

B

B

B

Yellowish brown : weathering Rock & Gravel

Red brown :  fine Sand with Silt

Black Clay

Yellowish gray : Silty Clay

Yellowish brown :  very fine to fine Sand
(Third aquifer)

Black : Top soil (0-1m),

Reddish-brown ; Clay (Laterite layer)

Yellow : Clay

Yellowish brown :  fine Sand (First aquifer)

Japan Techno Co., Ltd. and Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd.

Yellowish brown : Weathering Basltic Rock

Yellowish Red brown :  Silty fine Sand
(First aquifer)

Japan International Cooperetion Agency (JICA)

The Project for  Prepartory Survey on the Project for
Rural Water supply (Phase 4) in the Republic of the

GAMBIA

The figure of a geological section・well
logging・well program

Red brown : Clay (including a same weathering
Rock and Gravel)

2018/12/20Completion Date

Test Well Drilling for  (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA WELL DRILLING DATA 

Electrical resistivity loggingDrilling
Depth

Geologic
Colume

GPS(Coordinates):

Cement
pack

 Clay pack

Gravel pack

Screen :
48m～57m

Yellow-gray to Yellow : Clay

Yellow-gray : Clay

Yellowish brown :  fine Sand (Second aquifer)

▽

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0 200 400 600 800 1000

resistivity (ohm-m)

--- Long normal   (100cm)
--- Short  normal  (25cm)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

300330360390

Spontaneous Potential 
Logging Results

SP (mV)
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E 0534413,  N 1487257,   EL=25 m Region & District ; WCR (Konbo East)

Village name ;

Well No. ; N-27

SWL:  16.38 m (GL- m)) Well Design & Gravel pack

Screen position

 0m Geologic Description Depth 0m Packing Program

1m 1m

5m 5m

10m 10m

15m 15m Clay pack

20m 20m

25m 25m

Bentonito 

 Fine sand

30m 30m

35m 35m

39m 39m

40m 40m

45m 45m 45m

46m B

Bottom 46m

48m

50m 50m 50m

Legend S : screen,    B : blind cassing Figer 

 Gravel pack Bentonito pack Well Screens Position

 Fine sand Clay pack Cement pack

Drilling
Depth

Geologic
Colume

Reddish-brown to Grayish brown :  Silty Clay
(Alternating Layyers)

Yellowish-brown : Coarse Sand with Clay (Frst
aquifer : unconfined)

Black Clay

Japan International Cooperetion Agency (JICA)

The Project for  Prepartory Survey on the Project for
Rural Water supply (Phase 4) in the Republic of the

GAMBIA

The figure of a geological section・well
logging・well program

Reddish-brown : Silty Clay with some
sand(Laterite layer)

 WELL DRILLING DATA 

Japan Techno Co., Ltd. and Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd.

Yellowish-brown : Fine Sand and little medium
Sand with sme Silty

Yellowish-brown : Fine to Medium sand
(Frst aquifer : unconfined)

B

B

Reddish-brown : Silty Clay

Light Brown to Brown color : Fine Sand (Third
aquifer)

S

B

Reddish-brown : Silt

Yellowish-brown : Medium and Coarse Sand
(Scond aquifer)

Screen :
39m～45m

B

B

B

B

B

Gravel pack

S

B

B

Test Well Drilling for  (Phase 4) in the Republic of the GAMBIA

Completion Date 2018/12/23

Cement
pack

Sololo+Fuga+Dramman Complex

Electrical resistivity logging

Top soil (0-1m),

GPS(Coordinates):

▽

resistivity (ohm-m)

0

10

20

30

40

50

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

--- Long normal   (100cm)
--- Short  normal  (25cm)
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50

220240260280300

N27  SP (mV)
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